RESOLUTION 10-2024 May 9, 2024

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE CAMBRIA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT REQUESTING THAT THE COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO REPAIR RODEO GROUNDS ROAD

WHEREAS, the Rodeo Grounds Road, off Burton Drive, provides the only means of vehicular public access to the East Ranch of the Fiscalini Ranch Preserve and to the Cambria Community Services District's Facilities and Resources Department and water works next to Santa Rosa Creek; and

WHEREAS, the Rodeo Grounds Road is a critical access road to the East Ranch, the Dog Park and the future recreational facilities currently being planned for the East Ranch; however, it has deteriorated and is in desperate need of repairs; and

WHEREAS, conditions of the road include large cracks, potholes, rough and uneven surfaces. Some portions of the road have eroded away completely. Photographs of the damage are attached hereto as Exhibit "A," and are incorporated herein by this reference. These conditions can be hazardous to drivers, passengers, and other road users, increasing the risk of accidents and vehicle damage; and

WHEREAS, the Rodeo Grounds Road is under the jurisdiction of San Luis Obispo County and in an effort to facilitate the needed repairs, this Resolution is being adopted by the Board of Directors of the Cambria Community Services District to formally request that the County make the needed repairs to this important access road to the East Ranch as soon as possible.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the Cambria Community Services District as follows:

- 1. The recitals set forth herein are true and correct.
- 2. The County of San Luis Obispo is hereby requested to make critically needed repairs to Rodeo Grounds Road so that it can continue to serve as a safe access road to the East Ranch of the Fiscalini Ranch Preserve for the public.
- 3. The General Manager shall forthwith transmit this resolution to the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Luis Obispo.

Resolution 10-2024 was adopted at a Regular Meeting of the Cambria Community Services

District on May 9, 2024.

DocuSigned by: Tom Gray

President, Board of Directors

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Haley Dodson

Haley Dodson, Confidential Administrative Assistant

DocuSigned by:

Timothy Carmel
Timothy J. Carmel, District Counsel









